
 
 
 
 

Jeffrey M. Lanigan 
Mayor 

 
 
 
 

John A. Nash 
Common Council 

President 
 
 
 
 

Brian Adams 
City Treasurer 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT 
CITY HALL • ROME, NEW YORK 13440-5815 

 

 
 
 
 

Gerard F. Feeney 
Corporation Counsel 

 
 
 
 

Joseph Guiliano 
Commissioner of Public 

Works 
 
 
 
 

Eric Seelig 
City Clerk 

 
TO STREAM MEETINGS OF THE BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT LIVE, 

PLEASE VISIT WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/@ROMENEWYORK_OFFICIAL/STREAMS. 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT MEETING                                                     MARCH 27, 2025 
REGULAR SESSION                                                                                                                         3:00 P.M. 
 
1. CALL THE ROLL OF MEMBERS BY THE CLERK 
 
2. READING OF MINUTES OF PRECEDING SESSION 

(Motion in order that the reading of the minutes of the preceding session be dispensed with and that 
they be approved.) 

 
3. COMMUNICATIONS 
 
4. PUBLIC SPEAKERS 
 
5. REPORT OF DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 
6. RESOLUTIONS 
 

RES. NO. 58  AUTHORIZING YEAR END BUDGETARY TRANSFER. Adams  
  
RES. NO. 59 AUTHORIZING THE CREATION OF ONE (1) POSITION OF POLICE CAPTAIN (AI3120)  

AND THE DELETION OF ONE (1) POSITION OF POLICE DETECTIVE (AI3120). James 
  
RES. NO. 60 AUTHORIZING THE CITY CLERK TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS FOR THE LINK ROAD 

CULVERT REPLACEMENT (RFB-2025-002). Andrews 
  
RES. NO. 61 AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO CONTRACT WITH TRM ENVIRONMENTAL 

CONSULTANTS, LLC, PURSUANT TO ORIGINAL BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND 
CONTRACT RESOLUTION NO. 130 ADOPTED MAY 23, 2024 ($46,000.00). Andrews 

  
RES. NO. 62 AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO CONTRACT WITH MJ DAKOTA, INC., 

PURSUANT TO ORIGINAL BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT RESOLUTION NO. 
192 ADOPTED AUGUST 15, 2024 ($42,132.40). Andrews 

  
RES. NO. 63 AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 TO CONTRACT WITH MID-STATE ELECTRICAL 

CONTRACTING, PURSUANT TO ORIGINAL BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT 
RESOLUTION NO. 156 ADOPTED JULY 27, 2023 ($248,000.00). Andrews 

  
RES. NO. 64 AUTHORIZING MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO APPROVE THE SALE OF CITY 

OWNED PARCEL (411 WEST THOMAS STREET) TO BUYER FOR $4,000.00. 
Domenico 

  

https://www.youtube.com/@romenewyork_official/streams


RES. NO. 65 AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO ENTER INTO A 
MEMORADNUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH THE ROME PHILLIP S. MCDONALD 
PBA, INC. White 

 
7. TABLED RESOLUTIONS 
 

RES. NO. 53 AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT WITH NORTHLAND 
COMMUNICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES. Guiliano 

 
8. ADJOURNMENT 
 



BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                          MARCH 27, 2025 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 58 
 

AUTHORIZING YEAR END BUDGETARY TRANSFER. 
 

By _____________________: 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Rome Charter Laws, Title A, Article VII, Section 91, the 
City Treasurer of the City of Rome is hereby authorized and directed to make the following 
budgetary transfer: 
 
REASON: Authorization for Year End Budget Transfers  
 
 
Authorizing Budgetary Transfer of $50 into Building’s Service Contract & Repairs (General 
Fund) Account 
 
FROM CODE NO.                                       AMOUNT 
AG1620.4121  Building’s: RACC Service Contract & Repairs               $50 
 
TO CODE NO.                                         AMOUNT 
AG1620.412  Building’s: Service Contract & Repairs                     $50 
 
 
Authorizing Budgetary Transfer of $10,150 into Property Acquired Account 
 
FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT 
AG1355.411  Assessor: Dues & Publications                                      $10,150 
 
TO CODE NO.                                         AMOUNT 
AG1364.418  Property Acquired                                               $10,150 
 
 
Authorizing Budgetary Transfer of $1,580 into CED’s FICA & Medicare Account 
 
FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT 
AG8020.153  CED: Overtime                                           $1,580 
 
TO CODE NO.                                         AMOUNT 
AG8020.801  CED: FICA & Medicare                                               $1,580 
 
 
 



Authorizing Budgetary Transfer of $53,300 into Sewer’s Salary Account 
 
FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT 
ES9010.811  Sewer: NYS Retirement                                    $53,300 
 
TO CODE NO.                                         AMOUNT 
ES8130.151  Sewer: Salary         $53,300 
 
 
Authorizing Budgetary Transfer of $12,600 into Sewer’s Legal Fees Account 
 
FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT 
ES8130.801  Sewer: FICA & Medicare                                    $12,600 
 
TO CODE NO.                                         AMOUNT 
ES9711.499  Sewer: Legal Fees                                     $12,600 
 
 
Authorizing Budgetary Transfer of $160,600 into Water Supply’s Salary Account 
 
FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT 
EW1950.405  Water: Taxes on Property                                             $80,600 
 
FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT 
EW8320.410  Water Supply: Utilities & Fuel                                  $80,000 
 
TO CODE NO.                                       AMOUNT 
EW8320.151  Water Supply: Salary                                              $160,600 
 
 
Authorizing Budgetary Transfer of $9,100 into Refuse Administration’s Salary Account 
 
FROM CODE NO.                                        AMOUNT 
EL8160.151  Refuse: Salary                                       $9,100 
 
TO CODE NO.                                         AMOUNT 
EL1490.151  Admin: Salary                                       $9,100 
 
Seconded by ________________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 



BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                                      MARCH 27, 2025 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 59 
 

AUTHORIZING THE CREATION OF ONE (1) POSITION OF POLICE CAPTAIN (AI3120)  
AND THE DELETION OF ONE (1) POSITION OF POLICE DETECTIVE (AI3120). 

 
By _____________: 
 
 WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of Kevin James, Chief of Police for the City of Rome, 
that one (1) position of Police Captain (AI3120) be created and one (1) position of Police Detective 
(AI3120) be deleted, effective March 27, 2025; now, therefore, 
 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New York, 
that one (1) position of Police Captain (AI3120) be created and one (1) position of Police Detective 
(AI3120) be deleted, effective March 27, 2025; and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Treasurer is authorized to amend the 2025 budget 

to reflect same.  
   
Seconded by _______________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 



BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                                       MARCH 27, 2025 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 60 
 

AUTHORIZING THE CITY CLERK TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS  
FOR THE LINK ROAD CULVERT REPLACEMENT (RFB-2025-002). 

 
By __________________: 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New York, 
that the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to advertise for bids for the Link Road Culvert 
Replacement (RFB-2025-002); and  
  
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that such bids shall be returned to the Office of the City Clerk, 
1st floor, Rome City Hall, no later than 11:00 a.m. on April 24, 2025, said bids to be opened in the 
Common Council Chambers, 2nd floor, Rome City Hall, at 11:00 a.m. on the same date and shall 
be opened by the City of Rome Purchasing Agent, and 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City of Rome reserves the right to reject any and all 
proposals deemed not to be in the best interests of the City of Rome. 
 
Seconded by _________________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 
 

 







BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                                      MARCH 27, 2025  
                         

RESOLUTION NO. 61 
 

AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO CONTRACT WITH  
TRM ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, LLC, PURSUANT TO ORIGINAL  

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT RESOLUTION NO. 130  
ADOPTED MAY 23, 2024 ($46,000.00). 

 
By __________________: 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New York, pursuant 
to Resolution No. 130 adopted May 23, 2024, authorized a professional services agreement with 
TRM Environmental Consultants, LLC, for services relative to the Woodhaven Complete Street 
project; and 
 

WHEREAS, it has been recommended by Matthew Andrews, Deputy Director of 
Community and Economic Development for the City of Rome, that TRM Environmental 
Consultants, LLC, be awarded Change Order No. 1, at a total amount not to exceed $46,000.00, 
pursuant to the attached documentation which is made part of this Resolution; now, therefore, 

 
BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New York, 

that Change Order No. 1 be awarded to TRM Environmental Consultants, LLC, to allow for an 
increase, at a total amount not to exceed $46,000.00, pursuant to the attached documentation, 
which is made part of this Resolution; and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the total amount of Change Order No. 1 as described 

hereinabove shall not to exceed $46,000.00, increasing the total contract price to $161,692.67; 
and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Resolution No. 130 shall otherwise remain as originally 

adopted on May 23, 2024.  
 
Seconded by ____________________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 







BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                                      MARCH 27, 2025   
                        

RESOLUTION NO. 62 
 

AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO CONTRACT WITH  
MJ DAKOTA, INC., PURSUANT TO ORIGINAL BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT 

RESOLUTION NO. 192 ADOPTED AUGUST 15, 2024 ($42,132.40). 
 

By __________________: 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New York, pursuant 
to Resolution No. 192 adopted August 15, 2024, authorized a professional services agreement 
with MJ Dakota, Inc., for services relative to the Bellamy Harbor skate Plaza project; and 
 

WHEREAS, it has been recommended by Matthew Andrews, Deputy Director of 
Community and Economic Development for the City of Rome, that MJ Dakota, Inc., be awarded 
Change Order No. 1, at a total amount not to exceed $42,132.40, pursuant to the attached 
documentation which is made part of this Resolution; now, therefore, 

 
BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New York, 

that Change Order No. 1 be awarded to MJ Dakota, Inc., to allow for an increase, at a total amount 
not to exceed $42,132.40, pursuant to the attached documentation, which is made part of this 
Resolution; and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the total amount of Change Order No. 1 as described 

hereinabove shall not to exceed $42,132.40, increasing the total contract price to $869,457.40; 
and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Resolution No. 192 shall otherwise remain as originally 

adopted on August 15, 2024.  
 
Seconded by ____________________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 













BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                                      MARCH 27, 2025 
                          

RESOLUTION NO. 63 
 

AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 TO CONTRACT WITH MID-STATE ELECTRICAL 
CONTRACTING, PURSUANT TO ORIGINAL BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT  

RESOLUTION NO. 156 ADOPTED JULY 27, 2023 ($248,000.00). 
 

By __________________: 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New York, pursuant 
to Resolution No. 156 adopted July 27, 2023, authorized a professional services agreement with 
Mid-State Electrical Contracting, for services relative to the City Hall Health & Safety Facility 
Enhancements Project, at a total contract price of $837,000.00; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Board of Estimate and Contract adopted Resolution No. 232 on October 
24, 2024, authorizing Change Order No. 1 to allow for an increase, at a total contract price of 
$908,450.57; and 

 
WHEREAS, it has been recommended by Matthew Andrews, Deputy Director of the 

Department of Community and Economic Development for the City of Rome, that Mid-State 
Electrical Contracting be awarded Change Order No. 2 for a total amount not to exceed 
$248,000.00, pursuant to the attached documentation which is made part of this Resolution; 
now, therefore, 

 
BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New York, 

that Change Order No. 2 be awarded to Mid-State Electrical Contracting, to allow for an increase 
of $248.000.00, pursuant to the original agreement; and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the total amount of Change Order No. 2 as described 

hereinabove shall be an amount not to exceed $248,000.00, increasing the total contract price 
to $1,156,450.57; and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Resolution No. 156 shall otherwise remain as originally 

adopted on July 27, 2023.  
 
Seconded by _________________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 







BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                            MARCH 27, 2025 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 64 
 

AUTHORIZING MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO APPROVE 
THE SALE OF CITY OWNED PARCEL (411 WEST THOMAS STREET)  

TO BUYER FOR $4,000.00. 
 

By ____________________: 
 
 WHEREAS, New York State Real Property Tax Law Section 1166 and Rome Charter Laws 
Section 33(3) allow the City of Rome to sell and convey real property obtained by virtue of a tax 
foreclosure proceeding, upon approval and confirmation of a 5/7 vote of the Rome Common 
Council, with or without advertising for bids, and; 
 
 WHEREAS, as a result of tax sales, certain city owned parcels of land are in the City’s 
possession and the City desires to sell and convey said real property to a responsible buyer, now, 
therefore; 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor of the City of Rome is authorized to convey a parcel at 
411 West Thomas Street (Tax Map No. 242.033-0002-022) to buyer listed in Exhibit A, and;  
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome that 
it approves and confirms the sale and conveyance of a parcel on 411 West Thomas Street (Tax 
Map No. 242.033-0002-022) to the buyer listed in Exhibit A for the monetary consideration of 
$4,000.00, said conveyance to take place following the contingencies hereinafter set forth, and; 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this authorization is contingent upon the buyer having 
completed this transaction by rendering any payment in full to the City of Rome within forty-five 
(45) days following receipt and review of copies of the proposed transfer documents pursuant to 
this sale. 
 
Seconded by ____________________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 

 
 
 
 



EXHIBIT “A” 
 

 
TAX MAP NO:   242.033-0002-022 
PROPERTY ADDRESS:  411 West Thomas Street 
CONSIDERATION:  $4,000.00 
BUYER:    James DeHart 
 
 
 
 
 





























BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                          MARCH 27, 2025 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 65 
 

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ROME TO 
ENTER INTO A MEMORADNUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH  

THE ROME PHILLIP S. MCDONALD PBA, INC.  
 

By ____________: 
 
 WHEREAS, Kenneth White, Commissioner of Public Safety for the City of Rome, New York, 
has recommended that the City of Rome, New York, execute and enter into a Memorandum of 
Understanding with the Rome Phillip S. McDonald PBA, Inc. for the implementation of 12-hour 
shifts for police officers; now, therefore, 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, that the 
Mayor of the City of Rome is hereby authorized to execute and enter into a Memorandum of 
Understanding with the Rome Phillip S. McDonald PBA, Inc. for the implementation of 12-hour 
shifts for police officers, pursuant to the attached draft, which are made part of this Resolution.  
 
Seconded by _______________. 
 
AYES & NAYS:   Mayor Lanigan ____ Nash ____      Feeney ____   

Guiliano ____    Adams ____ 
 

 ADOPTED____  DEFEATED____ 
 
 

 

 








	ADPC2A4.tmp
	RESOLUTION NO. 60

	ADPEBD9.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                                      MARCH 27, 2025
	RESOLUTION NO. 59
	AUTHORIZING THE CREATION OF ONE (1) POSITION OF POLICE CAPTAIN (AI3120)
	AND THE DELETION OF ONE (1) POSITION OF POLICE DETECTIVE (AI3120).



	ADP1481.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                          MARCH 27, 2025
	RESOLUTION NO. 58


	ADP9220.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                                      MARCH 27, 2025
	RESOLUTION NO. 61
	AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO CONTRACT WITH
	TRM ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, LLC, PURSUANT TO ORIGINAL
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT RESOLUTION NO. 130
	ADOPTED MAY 23, 2024 ($46,000.00).
	WHEREAS, the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New York, pursuant to Resolution No. 130 adopted May 23, 2024, authorized a professional services agreement with TRM Environmental Consultants, LLC, for services relative to the Woodhav...



	ADPF36C.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                                      MARCH 27, 2025
	RESOLUTION NO. 62
	AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO CONTRACT WITH
	MJ DAKOTA, INC., PURSUANT TO ORIGINAL BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT RESOLUTION NO. 192 ADOPTED AUGUST 15, 2024 ($42,132.40).
	WHEREAS, the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New York, pursuant to Resolution No. 192 adopted August 15, 2024, authorized a professional services agreement with MJ Dakota, Inc., for services relative to the Bellamy Harbor skate Pl...



	ADP7BE7.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                                      MARCH 27, 2025
	RESOLUTION NO. 63
	AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 TO CONTRACT WITH MID-STATE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTING, PURSUANT TO ORIGINAL BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT
	RESOLUTION NO. 156 ADOPTED JULY 27, 2023 ($248,000.00).
	WHEREAS, the Board of Estimate and Contract of the City of Rome, New York, pursuant to Resolution No. 156 adopted July 27, 2023, authorized a professional services agreement with Mid-State Electrical Contracting, for services relative to the City Hal...



	ADPCCF7.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                            MARCH 27, 2025

	ADP3681.tmp
	BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT                          MARCH 27, 2025
	RESOLUTION NO. 65
	ENTER INTO A MEMORADNUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH
	THE ROME PHILLIP S. MCDONALD PBA, INC.






